

The New York City Council

City Hall New York, NY 10007

Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: Res 0933-2019 Version: * Name:

LU 446 - Taino Towers - Building 2 (Retroactive),

Manhattan

Type: Resolution

Status: Adopted

In control:

Committee on Finance

On agenda: 6/13/2019

Enactment date:

Enactment #:

Title:

Resolution approving an amendment to a previously approved real property tax exemption pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law for property leasted at (Plack 1787, Let 1)

to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law for property located at (Block 1787, Lot 1),

Manhattan (Preconsidered L.U. No. 446).

Sponsors:

Daniel Dromm

Indexes:
Attachments:

1. Res. No. 933, 2. Housing Preservation and Development Letter, 3. Memorandum, 4. June 13, 2019

- Stated Meeting Agenda with Links to Files, 5. Hearing Transcript - Stated Meeting 6-13-19, 6. Minutes of the Recessed Meeting of May 29, 2019 Held on June 13, 2019, 7. Minutes of the Stated Meeting - June 13, 2019, 8. Minutes of the Recessed Meeting of June 13, 2019 Held on June 18,

2019, 9. Minutes of the Recessed Meeting of June 13, 2019 Held on June 19, 2019

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
6/13/2019	*	Committee on Finance	P-C Item Approved by Comm	
6/13/2019	*	City Council	Approved, by Council	Pass

THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF NEW YORK RES. NO. 933

Resolution approving an amendment to a previously approved real property tax exemption pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law for property located at (Block 1787, Lot 1), Manhattan (Preconsidered L.U. No. 446).

By Council Member Dromm

WHEREAS, the New York City Department of Housing Preservation and Development ("HPD") submitted to the Council its request dated May 28, 2019 that the Council amend a previously approved tax exemption for real property located at (Block 1787, Lot 1), Manhattan ("Exemption Area") pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law;

WHEREAS, the HPD's request for amendments is related to a previously approved Board of Estimate Resolution adopted on November 11, 1971 (Cal. No. 8-A) (the "Prior Resolution"), attached hereto as <u>Exhibit A</u>, granting the Exemption Area a real property tax exemption pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law;

WHEREAS, the Council has considered the financial implications relating to the Tax Exemption;

RESOLVED:

The Council approves the amendments to the Prior Resolution requested by HPD for the Exemption

File #: Res 0933-2019, Version: *

Area pursuant to Section 577 of the Private Housing Finance Law as follows:

The introductory paragraph of section 7 of the Prior Resolution is deleted and replaced with the following:

7. That the Board of Estimate hereby approves the exemption from local and municipal taxes, other than assessments for local improvements, of all of the value of the property, including both the land and any improvements, for the period commencing with the closing of the mortgage and delivery of the deed, and terminating forty (40) years from the date upon which the benefits of the aforementioned tax exemption first become available and effective; provided:

Except as specifically amended above, all other terms, conditions, provisions and requirements of the Prior Resolution remain in full force and effect.

Office of the City Clerk, }
The City of New York } ss.:

I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true copy of a Resolution passed by The Council of the City of New York on June 13, 2019, on file in this office.

City Clerk, Clerk of Council

Exhibit A

Note-This resolution was adopted subject to a favorable report of the Corporation

(See Cal. Nos. 8, 9 and 10,)

(Note—Calendar Non. 7 to 10, inclusive, were considered, together.)

The Secretary presented at ariffactor of poblizations absorbing that he matter that bean "the Secretary presented at a riffactor of poblizations about the reaching adopted October 22, 1971 (cital. No. 115), and the Secretary also presented a communication dated Geodee 22, 1971, from the Eduir ing and Precipoment Administration, treasmitting a secretarionary institute ingredient a discontinuation of the Direction of the Eduir of the Caretary of the Director of the Endeth of the Secretary also presented the following report of the Director of the Endeth of the Secretary also presented the following report of the Director of the Endeth of 1971.

The New York City Council Page 3 of 4 Printed on 7/17/2024

and another Agreement of the Age of the Age

(See Cal. No. 7.)

(Note—Calender Nos. 7 and 10, inclusive, were considered together.)

(Note—Calender Nos. 7 and 10, inclusive, were considered together.)

The Secretary presented an affactive of publication showing that the matter has been duby advertised in accordance with a reculous accommunication dated Coucher 22, 1971, from the Rousing and Development Administration, transmitting a reversionary insertal agreement, a disposition agreement and two proposed resolutions.

The Secretary also presented the following report of the Divector of the Budget:

The Secretary also presented the following report of the Divector of 1871,

To the Board of Estimate:

Genicines—Or-Occuses 22, 1971 (Cabaviar No. 196), the Board of Estimate related to the Blood of Distinate related to the Blood of the Blood of Distinate related to the Blood of the Blood of the Blood of Blood of Blood of the Blood of the

The New York City Council Page 4 of 4